to foreign exchange by retranslating excess cash in foreign currencies into sterling on a regular basis. The Group hedges a
proportion of its unrealised profits through foreign exchange contracts designated as fair value through profit and loss.

The Group’s policy is to reduce the risk associated with the revenue denominated in foreign currencies by using forward
fixed rate currency hedges.

The settlement of these forward foreign exchange contracts is expected to occur within the following twelve months.
Changes in the fair values of forward foreign exchange contracts are recognised directly in the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income.

Foreign currency risk – sensitivity analysis
The Group’s principal recurring foreign currency transactions are in Euros and US Dollar. Foreign currency transactions
that occur in other currencies including Canadian Dollar and Norwegian Krone, are for shorter periods of time, resulting in
minimal risk to the business.

The table below shows the impact on the Group’s operating profit and equity, of a 10% change in the exchange rate of the
principal currencies, Euro and US Dollar.

IMPACT ON PROFIT AFTER TAX IMPACT ON EQUITY

Year ended 31 December 2019
£

2018
£

2019
£

2018
£

Euro:

Average rate 1.1397 1.1286 1.1397 1.1286

Closing rate 1.1801 1.1138 1.1801 1.1138

10% weakening in the £/€ exchange rate 823,599 504,388 766,408 459,453

10% strengthening in the £/€ exchange rate (673,854) (412,681) (627,061) (375,916)

US Dollar:

Average rate 1.2769 1.3322 1.2769 1.3322

Closing rate 1.3248 1.2736 1.3248 1.2736

10% weakening in the £/$ exchange rate 859,333 240,384 581,050 160,792

10% strengthening in the £/$ exchange rate (703,091) (196,678) (475,404) (131,557)

The impact of a change of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates
and the volatility observed both on a historical basis and market expectations for future movement.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Management of capital
The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to maximise shareholder value whilst safeguarding the Group’s ability
to continue as a going concern.

The Group’s policy is to maintain a capital base and funding structure that retains creditor and market confidence,
provides flexibility for business development, ensures adherence to regulatory requirements, whilst optimising returns